– applied the exemption not to recognise right of use assets and liabilities for leases with less than a 12 month lease term and leases

of low value assets. The group recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight line basis
over the lease term.

rathbones.com  11

As a lessor
Accounting requirements for lessors are largely unchanged from IAS 17 ‘Leases’. The group is not required to make any
adjustments on transition to IFRS 16 for leases in which it acts as a lessor, except for instances in which it acts as a sub-lessor.
The group sub-leases a property in Jersey.

At the date of application to IFRS 16 the group is required to assess the classification of a sub-lease with reference to the ROU
asset. As the sub-lease is for the whole of the remaining term of the head lease, the group reassessed the classification of its
sub-lease contract, previously classified as an operating lease under IAS 17, to a finance lease under IFRS 16 from the date of
initial application.

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2019

As reported
31 December 2018

£’000
Adjustments

£’000

As restated
1 January 2019

£’000

Assets
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 81,552 (174) 81,378
Right of use assets – 53,846 53,846
Total assets 2,867,722 53,672 2,921,394
Liabilities
Accruals, deferred income, provisions and other liabilities 91,609 (11,486) 80,123
Lease liabilities – 65,158 65,158
Total liabilities 2,403,582 53,672 2,457,254
Equity
Retained earnings 232,059 – 232,059
Total equity 464,140 – 464,140
Total liabilities and equity 2,867,722 53,672 2,921,394

The adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet reflect the initial application of IFRS 16.

Impact on financial statements for the six months to 30 June 2019
During the period ended 30 June 2019, the group recognised an interest charge arising on lease liabilities of £1,848,000, a
depreciation charge on the ROU assets of £2,450,000, and income from sub-leasing assets of £42,000.

During the period ended 30 June 2018, the group recognised rental costs of £3,656,000 in accordance with IAS 17.

Right of use assets
An analysis of ROU assets is presented in note 13. The group makes fixed payments and variable payments depending on the usage